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ENYIRONMENTAL INSIGHT

Ivy House Environmental Ltd GroundSure HMD-163-1068963
72 Derby Rd, Reference:
Derby, DE72 3NJ Your Reference: IV.11.07.Kington
Report Date: MNov 13, 2010
Report Delivery xml
Method:
Client Email: rps@ivyhousenv.co.uk

GroundSure EnviroInsight

Address: ERNEST DEACON LTD, VICTORIA ROAD, KINGTON,
HR5 3BY

Dear Sir/Madam,

Thank you for placing your order with GroundSure. Please find enclosed the
GroundSure EnviroInsight as requested

If you need any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact our helpline on 08444 159000
quoting the above GroundSure reference number.

Yours faithfully,

Managing Director
Groundsure Limited

Enc.
GroundSure Envirolnsight
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ENVIAGHMENTAL 1451601

GroundSure
Envirolnsight

Address: ERNEST DEACON LTD, VICTORIA ROAD, KINGTON, HR5 3BY
Date: Nov 13, 2010
GroundSure Reference: HMD-163-1068963

Your Reference: IV.11.07.Kington

Client: Ivy House Environmental Ltd

Brought to you by GroundSure

Report Reference: HMD-163-1068963
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Aerial Photograph of Study Site
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Aerial photography supplied by Getmapping 2LC.
& Copyright Getmapping PLC 2003, Al Rights Resarved.

Site Name: ERNEST DEACON LTD, VICTORIA ROAD,
KINGTON, HR5 3BY

Grid Reference: 330126,256827

Size of Site: 0.21 ha

Report Reference: HMD-163-1068963
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Overview of Findings

For further details on each dataset, please refer to each individual section in the main report as
listed. Where the database has been searched a numerical result will be recorded. Where the
database has not been searched '-' will be recorded.

REDOIT Section MNumber of records found within (X} m of the study site
boundary
1. Environmental Permits, Incidents and 251-  501- 1000-
k . 0-50 51-250
Registers on-site 500 1000 1500
1.1 Industrial Sites Holding Environmental Permits and/or
Authorisations
Records of historic IPC Authorisations 0 0 4] 0 - -
Records of Part A(1) and IPPC Authorised Activities 0 0 0] 0 = -

Records of Water Industry Referrals (potentially harmful

discharges to the public sewer) g 0 L 0 B B
Records of Red List Discharge Consents {potentially harmful a 0 a 0 R R
discharges to controlled waters)
Records of List 1 Dangerous Substances Inventory sites a ] 0 0 = -
Records of List 2 Dangerous Substances Inventory sites a ] 1 ] — ]
Records of Part A(2) and Part B Activities and Enforcements a 0 a 1 b -
Reourd_s of Category 3 or 4 Radicactive Substances 0 0 0 0 R R
Authorisations
Records of Licensed Discharge Consents a 0 3 7 - -
Records of Planning Hazardous Substance Consents and 0 0 a 0
Enforcements
1.2 Records of COMAH and NIHHS sites 4] 0 a 0 - -
1.3 Environment Agency Recorded Pollution Incidents
Mational Incidents Recording System, List 2 a ] a - - -
National Incidents Recording System, List 1 0 0 a - - -
1:24905ites Determined as Contaminated Land under Part ILA EPA 0 0 0 0 _ _
2. Landfill and Other Waste Sites on-ste  0-50 51250 200 3000 1s00
2.1 Landfill Sites
Envirenment Agency Registered Landfill Sites ] ] ] ] ] -
Landfill Data - Operational Landfill Sites 0 0 0 0 0
Environment Agency Historic Landfill Sites ] ] 0 ] ] ]
Landfill Data - Non-Operational Landfill Sites ] ] ] ] ] -
BGS/DoE Landfill Site Survey 0 0 a 0 0 ]
GroundSure Local Authority Landfill Sites Data ] 0 a 0 ] ]
2.2 Landfill and Other Waste Sites Findings
Operational Waste Treatment, Transfer and Disposal Sites 0 0 0 0
Non-Operational Waste Treatment, Transfer and Disposal Sites ] 0 a 0
Environment Agency Licensed Waste Sites ] ] ] ] 1 ]

Report Reference: HMD-163-1068963
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: 251- 501-
3. Current Land Uses on-site 0-50  51-250 1000-1500
500 1000
3.1 Current Industrial Sites Data a ] 11 - o -
3.2 Records of Petrol and Fuel Sites 0 0 il 1 - -
3.3 Underground High Pressure Oil and Gas Pipelines 0 0 0 0 - -
4. Geology Description
4.1 Are there any records of Artificial Ground and Made Ground present beneath the Na
study site? *
4.2 Are there any records of Superficial Ground and Drift Geclogy present beneath the Yes
study site? *
4.3 For records of Bedrock and Solid Geology beneath the study site* see the detailed
findings section.
Source: Scale; 1:50,000 BGS Sheet 197
* This includes an automatically generated 50m buffer zone around the site.
. 251- 501- 1001-
5. Hydrogeology and Hydrology onsite  0-50 51-250 ‘oo 1000 2000
5.1 Environment Agency Groundwater Vulnerability and Saoil
Classification
Is a Minor Aquifer present on site? Yes - - - - -
Is a Major Aquifer present on site? No - - - - -
Are there any Soil Classification records present on site? Yes - - - - -
5.2 Groundwater Abstraction Licences (within 1000m of the study a a 1 2 1 -
site).
5.3 Surface Water Abstraction Licences (within 1000m of the study a a ] 0 2 -
site).
5.4 Potable Water Abstraction Licences (within 2000m of the study a a ] ] a 1
site).
5.5 Are there any Source Protection Zones within 500m of the study site? Mo
5.6 River Quality an-site 0-50  51-250 251-500 501-1000 1001-1500
Is there any Environment Agency information an river guality No No Yes No Yes No
within 500m of the study site?
5.7 Detailed River Network entries within 500m of the site ] a 6 29 + -
5.8 Surface water features within 250m of the study site No No Yes - - -
6. Flooding
6.1 Are there any Environment Agency indicative Zone 2 floodplains within 250m of the Yes
study site?
6.2 Are there any Environment Agency indicative Zone 3 floodplains within 250m of the Yes
study site?
6.3 Are there any Flood Defences within 250m of the study site? No
6.4 Are there any areas benefiting from Flood Defences within 250m of the study site? No
6.5 Are there any areas used for Flood Storage within 250m of the study site? Mo
6.6 What is the maximum BGS Groundwater Flooding susceptibility within 50m of the High

study site?

6.7 What is the BGS confidence rating for the Groundwater Flooding susceptibility areas?

Report Reference: HMD-163-1068963

Moderately Low
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7. Designated Environmentally Sensitive
Sites

on-site

0-50

51-250
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501-
1000

LR

1001-
1500

7.1 Records of Sites of Special Scientific Interest (5551)
7.2 Records of National Nature Reserves {NNR)

7.3 Records of Local Nature Reserves (LNR)

7.4 Records of Special Areas of Conservation (SAC)

7.5 Records of Special Protection Areas (SPA)

7.6 Records of Ramsar sites

7.7 Records of World Heritage Sites

7.8 Records of Environmentally Sensitive Areas

7.9 Records of Areas of OQutstanding Natural Beauty (ACNB)
7.10 Records of National Parks

7.11 Records of Nitrate Sensitive Areas

7.12 Records of Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

o o O o o o o o o o o o

o o o o o o o o o o o 9o

o o o o o o O o o 9o o o

o o o o o o o o o o o o

8. Natural Hazards

8.1 What is the maximum risk of natural ground subsidence?

9. Mining

9.1 Are there any coal mining areas within 75m of the study site?

9.2 What is the risk of subsidence relating to shallow mining within 150m of the study

site?

9.3 Are there any brine affected areas within 75m of the study site?

Report Reference: HMD-163-1068963
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ENYIRONMENTAL INSIGHT

GroundSure HMD-163-

Ivy House Environmental Ltd Referenges L0Ea564

72 Derby Rd, Your Reference: IY.11.07.Kington

Derby, DE72 3NJ Report Date Nov 13, 2010
Report Delivery Email - pdf
Method:

GroundSure Geolnsight

Address: ERNEST DEACON LTD, VICTORIA ROAD, KINGTON,
HR5 3BY

Dear Sir/Madam,

Thank you for placing your order with GroundSure. Please find enclosed the GroundSure GeoInsight
as requested.

If you need any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact our helpline on 08444 153000
quoting the above GroundSure reference number.

Yours faithfully,

Managing Director
Groundsure Limited

Enc.
GroundSure Geolnsight
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ENVIRONMEXTAL INEICHT

GroundSure
Geolnsight

Address: ERNEST DEACON LTD, VICTORIA ROAD, KINGTON, HR5 3BY
Date: Nov 13, 2010

GroundSure Reference: HMD-163-1068964

Your Reference: IV.11.07.Kington

Brought to you by GroundSure

Report Reference: HMD-163-1068964
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Aerial Photograph of Study Site
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Aerlal phategraphy supplied by Getmapping PLC.
& Copyright Getmapping PLC 2003, Al Rights Resarved.

Site Name: ERNEST DEACON LTD, VICTORIA ROAD,
KINGTON, HR5 3BY

Grid Reference: 330126,256827

Size of Site: 0.21 ha

Report Reference: HMD-163-1068964
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FHVIRONMENTAL INEIGHT

Overview of Findings

The GroundSure Geolnsight provides high quality geo-environmental information that allows
geo-environmental professionals and their clients to make informed decisions and be
forewarned of potential ground instability problems that may affect the ground investigation,
foundation design and possibly remediation options that could lead to possible additional costs.

The report is based on the BGS 1:50,000 Digital Geological Map of Great Britain, BGS Geosure
data; BRITPITS database; Shallow Mining data and Borehole Records, Coal Authority data
including brine extraction areas, PBA non-coal mining and natural cavities database, Johnson
Poole and Bloomer mining data and GroundSure's unigue database including historical surface
ground and underground workings.

For further details on each dataset, please refer to each individual section in the report as
listed. Where the database has been searched a numerical result will be recorded. Where the
database has not been searched '-' will be recorded.

Report Section MNumber of records found within {X) m of the study site
boundary

1k Geology Description

1.1 Artificial Ground,

1.1.1 Is there any Artificial Ground /Made Ground present beneath the study

site?= hd

1.1.2 Are there any records relating to permeability of artificial ground within N

3 o
the study site* boundary?
1.2 Superficial Geology & Landslips

1.2.1 Is there any Superficial Ground/Drift Geology present beneath the study Yes
Site?*

1.2.2 Are there any records relating to permeability of superficial geology Yes
within the study site* boundary?

1.2.3 Are there any records of landslip within 500m of the study site boundary? Mo

1.2.4 Are there any records relating to permeability of landslips within the No
study site™ boundary?

1.3 Bedrock, Solid Geology & Faults

1.3.1 For records of Bedrock and Solid Geology beneath the study site™ see the
detailed findings section.

1.3.2 Are there any records relating to permeability of bedrock within the study Yes
site* boundary?

1.3.3 Are there any records of faults within 500m of the study site boundary? Yes

1.3.4 Is the property in a Radon Affected Area as defined by the Health The property is in a Radon Affected Area, as
Protection Agency (HPA) and if so what percentage of homes are above the between 5 and 10% of properties are above the
Action Level? Action Level

1.3.5 Is the property in an area where Radon Protection Measures are required
for new properties or extensions to existing ones as described in Basic radon protective measures are necessary
publication BR211 by the Building Research Establishment?

#* This includes an automatically generated 50m buffer zone arcund the site

Source:Scale 1:50,000 BGS Sheet No:197

Report Reference: HMD-163-1068964
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EHVIEONMENTAL INSIGHT
2. Ground Workings on-site 0-50 51-250 251-500  501-1000
2.1 Historical Surface Ground Working Features from Small Scale 0 0 3 _ _
Mapping
2.2 Historical Underground Workings Features from Small Scale 0 0 0 0 0
Mapping

2.3 Current Ground Workings 0 0 1 1 1

3. Mining, Extraction & Natural Cavities on-site 0-50 51-250 251-500  501-1000
3.1 Historical Mining 0 0 0 0] 0
3.2 Coal Mining o] 1] 1] 0] 1]
3.3 Johnson Poole and Bloomer Mining Area 0] 0 0 0] 0
3.4 Non-Coal Mining* 1 0 1 0] 0
3.5 Non-Coal Mining Cavities o] 1] 1] 0] 1]
3.6 Natural Cavities 0 0 0 0 0
3.7 Brine Extraction o] 1] 1] 0] 1]
3.8 Gypsum Extraction 0 0 0 0] 0
3.9 Tin Mining o] 4] 4] o] 4]
3.10 Clay Mining 0 0 0 0 0

*This includes an automatically generated 50m buffer zone around the site

4. Natural Ground Subsidence on-site* 0-50 51-250 251-500  501-1000
4.1 Shrink-Swell Clay Very Low - - - -

4.2 Landslides Very Low - - - -

4.3 Ground Dissolution of Soluble Rocks Negligible e e 2 e

4.4 Compressible Deposits Negligible - - - -

4.5 Collapsible Deposits Negligible - - - -

4.6 Running Sand Very Low - - - -

* This includes an automatically generated 50m buffer zone around the site

5. Borehole Records on-site 0-50 51-250 251-500  501-1000
5.1 BGS Recorded Boreholes 0 0 5 & =

6. Estimated Background Soil Chemistry on-site 0-50 51-250 251-500  501-1000
6.1 Records of Background Soil Chemistry 1 1 0 - -

Report Reference: HMD-163-1068964
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Radon Risk Report
Emest Deacon Ltd, Victoria Road, Kington, HR5 3BY
Numerical grid reference for this house:
330126 East
256828 North
Date of report: 14/07/2008

Guidance for existing properties
Is this property in a radon Affected Area? - YES

The answer to the standard enquiry on house purchase known as CON29 Standard Enquiry of Local Authority;

3.13 Radon Gas: Location of the Property in a Radon Affected Area is: Yes, this property is in a Radon Affected
Area as defined by the Health Protection Agency.

What is the estimated probability of the property being above the Action Level for
radon? - 5-10%
The result covers a 75 metre zone around the grid references above to allow for uncertainties in locations.

This report informs you of the estimated probability that this particular property is above the Action Level for
radon. This does not necessarily mean there is a radon problem in the property; the only way to find out whether
it is above or below the Action Level is to carry out a radon measurement in an existing property.

Radon Affected Areas are designated by the Health Protection Agency, which advises that radon gas should be

measured in all properties within Radon Affected Areas.

If you are buying a currently occupied property in a Radon Affected Area, you should ask the present owner
whether radon levels have been measured in the property. If they have, ask whether the results were above the
Radon Action Level and if so whether remedial measures were installed and whether the radon levels were

re-tested, and if the results of re-testing confirmed the effectiveness of the measures.

Further information is available in the Guide to Radon for Home Buyers and Sellers produced by the Department
for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, available as a PDF file from their website or by writing to Radon Studies
Group, Health Protection Agency, Chilton, Didcot, Oxon OX11 ORQ.

Guidance for new buildings and extensions to existing properties

What is the requirement under Building Regulations for radon protection in new
buildings and extensions at the property location? - Basic Protection

If you are buying a new property in a Radon Affected Area, you should ask the builder whether radon protective

measures were incorporated in the construction of the property.

See the Radon and Building Regulations for more details.
Issued by the Health Protection Agency and the British Geological Survey using AddressPoint version: 2008.5 -
Report design 29 November 2007.
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GED Bore Hole No:  WS1Job No: IVY 16 10
Bare Hole Log Sheet Site: Former builders Yard, Kington, Herefordshire
Tel: 07745848578 Date: 11411/2010
Depth Sample Test Seat Drive Test Drive Ov (water Deascription
M Depth M [Typa  |Type|Depth 75| 75 75 75|75 75/n |M
MALE GROUND: Dense grey and brown sandy, slightly clayey fine to
coarse, angular to sub angular GRAVEL of sandstone, limastone,
0.10 mudstone, brick, concrate, occasional coal and clinker.
MADE GRCOUND; Loose dark grey sandy fine to medium. angular
0.30 JT GRAVEL of ash clinker, coal, limestone, sandstone and brick.
0.40
Medium dense brown slightly gravally, clayey fine to coarse SAND.
Gravel is fine to medium and angular to sub-angular of sandstons and
0.80 JT mudstone.
0.90
Medium dense becoming very dense light brown and greay very sandy,
slightly clayey fine to coarse, angular to sub-angular GRAVEL of
sandstone. imestone, slate and occasional mudstone, with occasional
1.00 JT sandstone cobbles.
1.50 JT
2.50 JT
2.55
Sample tube refusal at 2.55m
Client:  Auger Remarks.
Oriller:  GED 1 BH drilled al enfrance to site
Enginaar: Grant 2 BH remainad open and dry on completion
3 BH backfilled with arisings on completion.
4




GED Bore Hole No:  WS2Job No: IVY 16 10
Bare Hole Log Sheet Site: Former builders Yard, Kington, Herefordshire
Tel: 07745848578 Date: 11411/2010
Depth Sample Test Seat Drive|  Test Drive .CV Water Description
M Depth M [Typa  |Type|Depth 75| 7575 75 75/ 75/n |M
MADE GRCOUND: Dense gray and brown sandy, slightly clayey fine to
coarse, angular to sub angular GRAVEL of sandstors, limsstons,
mudstone. brick, concrete, occasional coal and clinker.
0.20
MALE GROUND: Loose dark grey sandy fine to medium, angular
GRAVEL of ash clinker, coal, limestone, sandstone and brick.
0.50 JT
0.50
Madium denss brown slighlly aravelly, claysy fine to coarse SAND.
Gravel is fine to medium and angular to sub-angular of sandstons and
mudstone.
1.00 JT ) )
SPT| 1.00 4 5 5|16 B8 |5 22
1.50 JT
1.70
Medium dense becoming very danse light brown and gray very sandy,
slightly clayey fine to coarse, angular to sub-angular GRAVEL of
sardstone. limestone, slate and occasional mudstone, with occasional
sardstone cobbles.
2.00 JT . ]
SPT | 2.00 4 5 65|68 B85 23
250 JT
2.90 JT ) ) )
270 SPT| 270 13 |14 (1719 14| X 50
50 200 Sample tuba refusal at 2.70m
SPTrefusal at 3.05m
Client.  Augsr Remarks.
Drillar:  GED 1 BH drilled at front left cornar

Enginesr: Grant

2
3
4

BH remainad open and dry oin completion

BH backfilled with arisings on completion.




GED Bore Hole No:  WS3Job No: IVY 16 10
Bare Hole Log Sheet Sita: Former builders Yard, Kington, Herefordshire
Tel: 07745648578 Date; 11/11/2010
Depth Sample Test Seat Drive|  Test Drive Ov  |[water Description
M Depth M [Typa  |Type|Depth 75| 7575 75/ 7575/ M
MADE GROUND; Dense grey and brown sandy, slightly clayey fine to
coarse, angular to sub angular GRAVEL of sandstone, limestones,
mudstone. brick, concrete, occasional coal and clinkear.
Q.50 JT
0.50
Medium dense brown slightly gravelly, clayey fine to coarse SAND.
Gravel is fine to medium and angular to sub-angular of sandstore and
0.80 JT mudstone.
0.95 | 1.00 JT _
Medium dense becoming very dense light brown and grey very sandy.
spT 4 414 5|54l slightly clayey fine to coarse, angular to sub-angular GRAVEL of
sandstons, limastone, slats and occasional mudstons, with occasional
1.00 sandstona cobbles.
1.50 JT
2.00 JT . )
SPT| 200 4 | 4 |5 5|5 |5 |20
280 JT
2.90 JT ) )
290 SPT| zgp 12 [13 |18 21 |11 | X | 5O
30 200 Sampla tuba refusal at 2.90m
SPT refusal at 3.25m
Client.  Auger Remarks.
Drller:  GED [ BH drilled in front of central building.
Enginser: Grant 2 BH remainad open and dry oin completion
3 BH backfillad with arisings on completion.
4




Enginesr: Grant

= w0 Mo

GED Bore Hole No:  WS4Jobh No: IVY 16 10

Bare Hole Log Sheet Site: Former builders Yard, Kington, Herefordshire
Tel: 07745648578 Date; 11/11/2010

Depth Sample Test Seat Drive Test Drive Ov (water Deascription

M Depth M [Typa  |Type|Depth 75| 75 75 75|75 75/n |M

MADE GRCOUND: Dense gray and brown sandy, slightly clayey fine to
coarse, angular to sub angular GRAVEL of sandstors, limsstons,
mudstone. brick, cancrete, occasional coal and clinkear.

Q.30 JT
Q.50

Medium dense light brown slighty gravelly, clayey fine to coarse SAND.

Gravel is fine to medium and angular to sub-angular of sandstong and
0.70 JT mudstone.
1.00 _

Medium dense bacoming very dense light brown and grey very sandy,
slightly clayey fine to coarse, angular to sub-angular GRAVEL of
sandstona. limastone, slate and cccasional mudstone, with occasional

1.00 JT sandstona cobbles.
1.50 JT
2.00 JT
280 JT
285 .
Sampla tuba refusal at 2.85m
Client.  Auger Remarks.
Dnller: GED ( BH drilled near left wall, in front of rees.

BH remainad open and dry oin completion
Installed 1.85m slotted, 1.50m plain 35mm pipe.




GED Bore Hole No:  WS5Job No: IVY 16 10
Bare Hole Log Sheet Sita: Former builders Yard, Kington, Herefordshire
Tel: 07745648578 Date: 11/11/2010
Depth Sample Test Seat Drive|  Test Drive Ov  |[water Description
M Depth M [Typa  |Type|Depth 75| 7575 75/ 7575/ M
MADE GROUND; Dense grey and brown sandy, slightly clayey fine to
coarse, angular to sub angular GRAVEL of sandstone, limestones,
mudstone. brick, concrete, occasional coal and clinkear.
0.25
MADE GROUND: Medium dense dark grey and brown very sandy fina to
coarse, angular to sub-angular GRAVEL of ash clinker, coal, brick,
0.40 JT limestone and sandstone.
0.50 .
Medium dense light brown slightly gravelly, clayey fine to coarse SAND.
Gravel is fine to medium and angular to sub-angular of sandstore and
070 JT mudstons.
0.80
Medium dense becoming very denss light brown and gray vary sandy,
slightly clayey fine to coarss. angular to sub-angular GRAVEL of
SPT| 100 4 4 |5 B 1617 ) sandstong, limastone, slata and occeasional mudstone, with occasional
1.00 JT sandstone cobbles.
1.50 JT
200 JT |SPT| 200 4 4 |4 7 |5|6|22
250 JT
3.00 JT |SPT| a.00 "9 |8 |3 10|10]11] 40
310
340 SPT| 340 11 [ 13 |15 17|18 X | 50 |ws 4+
225 | SWL Sample wube refusal at 3.40m
Client.  Auger Remarks.
Oriller:  GED 1 BH drilled atrzar of central building
Enginaar: Grant 2 W ater strike and SWL at 3.10m
3 BH backfillad with arisings on completion.
4




GED Bore Hole No: WS 6Job No: IVY 16 10
Bare Hole Log Sheet Site: Former builders Yard, Kington, Herefordshire
Tel: 07745648578 Date: 11/11/2010
Depth Sample Test Seat Drive Test Drive Ov (water Deascription
M Depth M [Typa  |Type|Depth 75| 75 75 75|75 75/n |M
MALE GROUND: Loase grey and pinkish brown gravelly fine to coarse
SAND. Gravel is fine to medium and angular to sub-angular of sandstone,
0.15 limestone and brick.
MADE GRCUND: Dark gray sandy fine to coarse, angular to sub-angular
0.20 J GRAVEL of ash clinkar, brick, concrete, slate and rare coal.
0.25
MADE GROUND: Denhse grey and brown sandy, slightly clayey fine to
coarse, angular to sub angular GRAVEL of sandstons, limsstons,
0.50 JT mudstone. brick, concrete, occasional coal and clinkar.
0.50
Medium dense light brown slighfly gravelly, clayey fine to coarse SAND.
Gravel is fine to medium and angular to sub-angular of sandstons and
0.80 JT mudstone.
0.90
Medium dense becoming very dense light brown and greay very sandy,
slightly clayey fine to coarse, angular to sub-angular GRAVEL of
sandstonsg, limestone, slate and occasional mudstoneg, with occasional
1.00 JT sandstons cobbles.
1.30 JT
2.00 JT
2.50 JT
2,85
3.00 JT WS +
SWL
3.50 JT
3.50
Sample tube refusal at 3.60m
Client.  Augsr Remarks.
Orllar:  GED 1 BH drilled at raar left comer of site
Enginger: Grant 2 W ater strike and SWL at 2.95m
3 BH installed with 2 50m slolted, 1.50m plain 35mm pipe.
4




GED Bore Hole No:  WS7Job No: IVY 16 10
Bare Hole Log Sheet Sita: Former builders Yard, Kington, Herefordshire
Tel: 07745848578 Date: 11/11/2010
Depth Sample Test Seat Drive Test Drive .CV Water Description
M Depth M [Typa  |Type|Depth 75| 75 75| 75| 75| 75/n |M
MADE GROUND; Dense grey and brown sandy, slightly clayey fine to
coarse, angular to sub angular GRAVEL of limestone and concrets.
0.30 JT
0.45
Medium dense light brown slightly gravelly, clayey fine to coarse SAND.
Gravel is fine to medium and angular to sub-angular of sandstone and
.60 JT mudstone.
0.95
Medium dense becoming very dense light brown and gray very sarcly,
slightly clayey fine to coarse, angular to sub-angular GRAVEL of
sandstone, limestone, slate and occasional mudstone, with occasional
1.00 JT sandstons cobbles.
1.50 JT
2.00 JT
2.50 JT
3.00 JT 3.00
WS +
SWL
3.40
Sample tube refusal at 3. 40m
Client.  Augsr Remarks.
Drillar:  GED 1 BH drilled at raar. right of central building
Engineer: Grant 2 Water strike and SYWL at 3.00m
3 Installed with 2.50m slotted, 1.50m plain pipe.
4




GED Bore Hole No:  WS8Job No: IVY 16 10
Bare Hole Log Sheet Sita: Former builders Yard, Kington, Herefordshire
Tel: 07745848578 Date: 11/11/2010
Depth Sample Test SeatDrive| TestDrive OV [Water Dsscription
M Depth M [Typa  |Type|Depth 75| 7575 75 75/ 75/n |M
0.10 . . . “MADE GROUND: Loose brown fine to coarsa SAND.
MADE GROUND: Very dense grey sandy fina to coarse, angular to sub
angular GRAVEL of limestone and concrete with rare brick.
0.30 JT
0.55
Medium dense light brown slightly gravelly, clayey fine to coarse SAND.
Gravel is fine to medium and angular to sub-angular of sandstone and
mudstone.
0.70 JT
0.85
Medium dense becoming very denss light brown and gray vary sandy,
SPT| 100 5 s lsl7 sls 25 slightly clayey fine to coarse. angular to sub-angular GRAVEL of -
sandstone, limestone, slate and occasional mudstone, with occasional
1.00 JT sandstone cobbles.
1.50 JT
2.00 JT |SPT| 200 5 5|56 6|9 26
250 JT . ) )
265 SPT| 265 21 | 4 27|23 X |X 50
15 150 Sampla tuba refusal at 2.65m
Client.  Auger ) Remarks.
Drller: GED . ) [ BH drilled atrear, right corner of site.
Enginaar: Grant 2 BH remaired opsan and dry on completion
3 BH backfilled with arisings.
4
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Richard Sutton QTS Environmental Ltd
Ivy House Environmental Unit 1
52 Beech Avenue Rose Lane Industrial Estate
Sandiacre Raose Lane
Notts, NG10 5EH Lenham Heath

Kent

ME17 2IN

t: 01622 851105
russell jarvis@gtsenvironmental.com

OTS Environmental Report No: 4382

Site Reference: Victoria Road, Kington

Project / Job Ref: IV.11.07

Order No: None Supplied

Sample Receipt Date: 16/11/10

Sample Scheduled Date: 16/11/10

Report Issue Number: 1

Reporting Date: 22/11/2010

Authorised by: Authorised by:

Russell Jarvis Kevin Old

Director Director

On behalf of QTS Environmental Ltd On behalf of QTS Environmental Ltd

QTS Environmental Ltd - Registered in England No 06620874 Page 1 of 7



QTS Environmental Ltd
Unit 1, Rose Lane Industrial Estate

Rose Lane
Lenham Heath
Maidstone
Kent ME17 21N

o

UKAS

TESTING

72CERTS

HE ENYIROMMENT AGENCT'

o h Tel : 01622 851105 4480 4480
Soil Analysis Certificate

QTS Environmental Report No: 4382 Date Sampledl 11/11/10 11/11/10 11/11/10 11/11/10 11/11/10
Ivy House Environmental Time Sampled| None Supplied] None Supplied]  None Supplied None Supplied]  MNone Supplied
Site Reference: Victoria Road, Kington TP / BH No W51 Ws2 Wse Ws7 Ws8
Project / Job Ref: IV.11.07 Additional Refs] None Supplied] MNone Supplied|  None Supplied None Supplied]  MNone Supplied
Order No: None Supplied Depth (m) 0.30 0.50 0.50 0.30 0.30
Reporting Date: 22/11/2010 QTSE Sample No 18181 18182 18183 18184 18185

Determinand Unit MDL Accreditationl
Stone Content]| % <0.1 NONE 17.7 <0.1 <0.1 25.6 177
Maoisture Content b <0.1 NONE 7.8 8.9 14.8 6.2 4.7

General Inorganics Unit MDL| Accreditation
pH pH Units] +/-0.1 MCERTS 8.2 7.7 7.7 7.8 7.9
Total Cyanide mg/kg <2 NONE <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
Total Sulphate as 50, mg/kg <200 NONE 476 <200 556 413 260
W/S Sulphate as 50, (2:1) g/l <o0.01 NONE 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01
Organic Matter % <0.1 NONE 0.9 1.1 1.6 0.7 0.9
Total Phenols {monohydric) ma/kg <2 NONE s <2 <2 <2 <2

Metals Unit MDL Accreditationl
Arsenic (As) mag/kg <2 MCERTS| 8| 5 6 7 6
Cadmium (Cd) mg/kg <0.5 MCERTS <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Chromium (hexavalent) ma/kg <2 MONE <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
Chromium (Cr) mg/kg <2 MCERTS 17 14 25 20 44
Copper (Cu) ma/kyg <4 MCERTS| 16 15 37 59 25
Lead (Pb) mg/kg <3 MCERTS 121 274 196 319 75
Mercury (Hg) mg/kg <1 NONE <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Nickel (Ni) mg/kg <3 MCERTS 18 19 26 17 29
Selenium (Se) mg/kg <3 NONE <3 <3 <3 <3 <3
Zinc (Zn) ma/kg <3 MCERTS 40 202 73 213 58

Basic Hydrocarbons Unit MDL| Accreditation

EPH (C10 - C40) ma/kg <6 MCERTSl |

Analytical results are expressed on a dry weight basis where samples are dried at less than 30°C
Analysis carried out on the dried sample is carrected for the stone content

QTS Environmental Lid - Registered in England No 06620874

Page 2 of 7




QTS Environmental Lid
Unit 1, Rose Lane Industrial Estate
Rose Lane
Lenham Heath
Maidstone
Kent ME17 2JN
Tel : 01622 851105

".CERTS

HE ENYIROMMENT AGENCT'

i, S,

Soil Analysis Certificate

QTS Environmental Report No: 4382 Date Sampled 11/11/10 11/11/10
Ivy House Environmental Time Sampled] None Supplied] None Supplied
Site Reference: Victoria Road, Kington TP / BH No WS4 WSs6
Project / Job Ref: IV.11.07 Additional Refs] None Supplied| None Supplied
Order No: None Supplied Depth {m) 2.00 3.00
Reporting Date: 22/11/2010 QTSE Sample No 18186 18187

Determinand Unit MDL| Accreditation

Stone Content ki <0.1 NONE
Moisture Content % <0.1 NONE 6.1 7.7

General Inorganics Unit MDL| Accreditation

pH pH Units| +/-0.1 MCERTS

Total Cyanide mg/kg <2 NONE

Total Sulphate as SO, mag/kg <200 NONE

W/S Sulphate as 50, (2:1) g/l <0.01 NONE

Crganic Matter % <0.1 NONE

Total Phenols (monohydric) ma/kg <2 NONE

Metals Unit MDL| Accreditation

Arsenic (As) mg/kg <2 MCERTS

Cadmium (Cd) mg/kg <0.5 MCERTS

Chromium (hexavalent) ma/kg <2 NONE

Chromium (Cr) mg/kg <2 MCERTS

Copper {(Cu) ma/kg <4 MCERTS

Lead (Pb) mg/kg <3 MCERTS

Mercury (Hg) mg/kg <1 NONE

Nickel (Ni) mg/kg <3 MCERTS

Selenium (Se) mg/kg <3 NONE

Zinc (Zn) mg/kg <3 MCERTS

Basic Hydrocarbons Unit MDL] Accreditation
EPH (C10 - C40) ma/kg <6 MCERTSl <6| <6|

Analytical results are expressed on a drv weiaht basis where samples are dried at less than 30°C
Analysis carried out on the dried sample is corrected for the stone content

QTS Environmental Ltd - Registered in England No 06620874 Page 3 of 7




QTS Environmental Ltd

Unit 1, Rose Lane Industrial Estate

&

‘ . Rose Lane
' Lenham Heath . ‘
i Maidstone
b 4 NSl 7/CERTS
s h Tel : 01622 851105 4480 4480
Soil Analysis Certificate - Speciated PAHs
QTS Environmental Report No: 4382 Date Sampled 11/11/10 11/11/10 11/11/10 11/11/10 11/11/10
Ivy House Environmental Time Sampled| None Supplied] None Supplied] None Supplied] None Supplied]  None Supplied
Site Reference: Victoria Road, Kington TP / BH No W51 W52 WSsé W57 Ws8
Project / Job Ref: IV.11.07 Additional Refs| None Supplied None Supplied None Supplied Nane Supplied Nene Supplied
Order No: None Supplied Depth (m) 0.30] 0.50 0.50 0.30 0.30
Reporting Date: 22/11/2010 QTSE Sample No 15181 18182 18183 18184 18185
Determinand Unit] MDL| Accreditation
Naphthalene ma/kg] <01 MCERTS 0.45 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Acenaphthylene mg/kg| <0.1 MCERTS <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 =0.1
Acenaphthene mg/kg| <0.1 MCERTS 0.90) <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Fluorene mg/kg| <0.1 MCERTS 0.65 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Phenanthrene mg/kg| =<0.1 MCERTS 5.70 0.40 0.30 <0.1 0.40
Anthracene mg/kg| <0.1 MCERTS 2.14 0.16 <0.1 <0.1 0.13
Fluoranthene mg/kg| <0.1 MCERTS 9.586) 0.96 0.84 <0.1 0.67
Pyrene mg/kg| <0.1 MCERTS 7.94 0.82 0.72 <0.1 0.62
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/kg] <0.1 MCERTS 9.04 0.90 0.51 <0.1 0.43
Chrysene ma/kag] <01 MCERTS B.74 0.94] 0.51 <0.1 0.52
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/kg| <0.1 MCERTS 8.15 1.02 0.46 <0.1 0.47
Benza(k)fluoranthene mg/kg| <0.1 MCERTS 8.60) 0.94 0.51 <0.1 0.46
Benzo{a)pyrene mg/kg| <0.1 MCERTS 9.83 1.05 0.48 <0.1 0.51
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/kg| <0.1 MCERTS 6.12] 1.01 0.70 <0.1 0.71
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene mg/kg| =<0.1 MCERTS 1.98 0.19 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Benzo(ghi)perylene mg/kg| <0.1 MCERTS 4.88 0.57 0.29 <0.1 0.35
l Total EPA-16 PAHs] mg/kg] <1.6] MCERTS)] 84.98] 8.95] 5.30] <1.6] 5.27]

Analytical results are expressed on a dry weight basis where samples are dried at less than 30°C

QTS Environmental Ltd - Registered in England No 06620874

Page 4 of 7
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QTS Environmental Ltd

Unit 1, Rose Lane Industrial Estate
Rose Lane
Lenham Heath

Maidstone

oy

Kent ME17 2IN UKAS ’?_Z_SF'ET‘S
Tel : 01622 851105 4480 4480

Soil Analysis Certificate - Semi Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOC)
QTS Environmental Report No: 4382 Date Sampledl 11/11/10 11/11/10
Ivy House Environmental Time Sampled| None Supplied None Supplied
Site Reference: Victoria Road, Kington TP / BH No W54 WS6
Project / Job Ref: IV.11.07 Additional Refs| None Supplied None Supplied
Order No: None Supplied Depth (m) 2.00 3.00
Reporting Date: 22/11/2010 QTSE Sample No 18186 18187

Determinand| Unit] MDL Accreditation
Phenol mg/kg]l =01 NONE <0.1 <0.1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene| mg/kg] <0.1 1S017025 <0.1 <0.1
2-Nitrophenol mg/kg] <0.1 NONE <0.1 <0.1
Nitrobenzene mg/kg] <0.1 MCERTS <0.1 <0.1
0-Cresol mg/kg] <0.1 NONE <0.1 <0.1
bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane mg/kg] <0.1 MCERTS| <0.1 <0.1
bis(2-chloroethyl)ether mg/kg] <0.1 MCERTSl <0.1 <0.1
2,4-Dichlorophenol mg/kg] <0.1 MCERTS]| <0.1 <0.1
2-Chloraphenol| mg/kg] <0.1 15017025 <0.1 <0.1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg]l =01 I1S017025 <0.1 <01
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg]l =01 I1S017025 <0.1 <01
1,2-Dichlorobenzene| mg/kgl =01 IS017025 <0.1 <01
2,4-Dimethylphenol mg/kg] <0.15 IS017025 <0.15 <0.15
Isaphorone mg/kg]l =01 NONE <0.1 <0.1
Hexachloroethane mg/kgl =01 MCERTS <0.1 <0.1
p-Cresol mg/kg| <0.15 MCERTS <0.15 <0.15
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol mg/kg] <0.1 MCERTS <0.1 <0.1
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol mg/kg]l <01 MCERTS]| <0.1 <0.1
2-Nitroaniline mg/kgl =01 NONE <0.1 <0.1
4-Chlorg-3-methylphenol mg/kg] <0.1 NONE <0.1 <0.1
2-Methylnaphthalene mg/kg]l =01 MCERTS <0.1 <0.1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene| mg/kgl =01 NONE <0.1 <0.1
Hexachlorobutadiene| mg/kg]l <0.1 IS017025 <0.1 <0.1
2,6-Dinitrotoluene| mg/kgl =01 MCERTS <0.1 <0.1
Dimethyl phthalate| mg/kgl =01 NONE <0.1 <0.1
2-Chloronaphthalene| mg/kg]l =01 MCERTS <0.1 <0.1
4-Nitrophenol mg/kgl =01 NONE <0.1 <0.1
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether mg/kg] <0.1 MCERTS| <0.1 <0.1
3-Nitroaniline mg/kg] <0.1 NONE <0.1 <0.1
4-Nitroaniline mg/kg] <0.1 NONE <0.1 <0.1
4-Bromophenyl pheny| ether mg/kg] <0.1 MCERTS| <0.15 <0.15
Hexachlorobenzene mg/kg] <0.1 MCERTS| <0.1 <0.1
Diethyl phthalat mg/kg] <0.1 MCERTSl <0.1 <0.1
Dibenzofuran mg/kg] <0.1 MCERTS]| <0.1 <0.1
Azobenzene mg/kg]l =01 NONE <0.1 <0.1
Carbazole mg/kg]l =01 IS017025 <0.1 <0.1
bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate mg/kg| <0.15 MCERTS <0.1 <0.1
Benzyl butyl phthalate mg/kg]l =01 MCERTS <0.1 <0.1
Di-n-octyl phthalate mg/kg]l <0.1 MCERTS <0.1 <0.1
Analytical results are expressed on a dry weight basis where samples are dried at less than 30t
QTS Environmental Ltd - Registered in England Mo 06620874 Page 5 of 7




QTS Environmental Ltd
Unit 1, Rose Lane Industrial Estate

o

Rose Lane
Lenham Heath .
Maidstone
TSN 72CERTS
Kent ME17 2JN TESTING HE ENVIRONMERT aGENCYS
Tel : 01622 851105 4480 4480
Soil Analysis Certificate - Sample Descriptions
QTS Environmental Report No: 4382
Ivy House Environmental
Site Reference: Victoria Road, Kington
Project / Job Ref: IV.11.07
Order No: None Supplied
Reporting Date: 22/11/2010
QTSE Sample No TP / BH No| Additional Refs Depth (m) Sample Matrix Description
18181 Ws1 None Supplied 0.30]Brown loamy clay with rubble
18182 Ws2| None Supplied 0.50]Grey loamy sand with brick
18183 WSE| None Supplied 0.50]Brown loamy clay with vegetation and concrete
18184 Ws7| None Supplied 0.30|Grey loamy sand
18185 Wsg| None Supplied 0.30|Grey loamy sand with crystalline material and concrete
18186 W54 None Supplied 2.00|Brown loamy clay with stones
18187 Ws6| None Supplied 3.00|Brown loamy clay with stones
QTS Environmental Ltd - Registered in England Mo 06620874 Page 6 of 7




QTS Environmental Ltd @

| ‘ . Unit 1, Rose Lane Industrial Estate
| Rose Lane
Lenham Heath
i J Maidstone UKAS 7 CERTS
‘ Kent ME17 2IN TESTING e e
- h

Tel : 01622 851105 4480 4480

Soil Analysis Certificate - Methodology & Misceallaneous Information
QTS Environmental Report No: 4382

Ivy House Environmental

Site Reference: Victoria Road, Kington

|Project / Job Ref: TV.11.07

|order No: None Supplied

|Reporting Date: 22/11/2010

Matrix| Analysed Determinand Brief Method Description Method
Oon No
Soil D Metals|Determination of metals by aqua-regia digestion followed by ICP-OES E002
Sail D Cations|Determination of cations in soil by agua-regia digestion followed by ICP-OES E002
Sail D Boron - Water Scluble|Determination of water soluble boron in soil by 2:1 hot water extract followed by ICP-OES ED12
<ol AR P P T——— Deter_mlnatlon of h_exa\.falent chmmrum_ln soil by extraction in water then by acidification, addition of E016
1,5 diphenylcarbazide followed by colorimetry
Soil D Magnesium - Water Soluble| Determination of water soluble magnesium by extraction with water followed by ICP-OES E025
Soil AR Asbestos Screening|Visual screening of samples for fibrous material E024
Sail D Chloride - Water Soluble {2:1)|Determination of chloride by extraction with water followed by titration using silver nitrate E021
Sail AR Cyanide - Total] Determination of total cyanide by distillation followed by colorimetry ED15
Soil AR Cyanide - Complex| Determination of complex cyanide by distillation followed by colorimetry ED15
Soil AR, Cyanide - Free|Determination of free cyanide by distillation followed by colorimetry E015
Soil AR Electrical Conductivity Determmanlon of electrical conductivity by addition of saturated calcium sulphate followed by E022
electrometric measurement
Soil D Elemental Sulphur] Determination of elemental sulphur by solvent extraction followed by turbidimeter E020
Soil D Fluoride - Water Soluble| Test Kit E023
<ol D FOC (Fraction Organic Carbon) E.Jete.rmma.tmr.l of fraction of organic carbon by oxidising with potassium dichromate followed by E0i1
titration with iron (II) sulphate
Soil D Loss on Ignition @ 450°C aiazgination of loss on ignition in soil by gravimetrically with the sample being ignited in a muffle E019
Soil AR Moisture Content] Moisture content; determined gravimetrically E003
Soil D Organic Matter ([;;z;:esrm[;r;;tggn of organic matter by oxidising with potassium dichromate followed by titration with iron E011
Soil AR pH|Determination of pH by addition of water followed by electrometric measurement E007
Soil D Phosphorus| Determination of phosphorus by agua-regia digestion followed by ICP-OES E002
Soil D] Sulphate {as SO4) - Water Soluble (2:1)] Determination of water soluble sulphate by extraction with water followed by ICP-OES E014
Sail D Sulphate (as S04) - Total| Determination of total sulphate by extraction with 10% HCI followed by ICP-OES ED13
coil AR Sulphide Determmatmlj of sulphide by aud{ﬁcatron B!‘Id heating to liberate hydrogen sulphide, trapped in an E018
alkaline solution then assayed by ion selective electrode
Soil D Sulphur - Total (E:)'Etsermmatmn of total sulphur by extraction with aqua-regia, potassium iodidefiodate followed by ICP- E002
. . Determination of thiocyanate by extraction in caustic soda followed by acidification followed by
sail AR Thincysitiate (a550N) addition of ferric nitrate followed by colorimetry EQL7
<ol D Total Organic Carbon (TOC) (E;;:;e;m;&a;g:n of organic matter by oxidising with potassium dichromate followed by titration with iron E0i1
Sail AR BTEX|Determination of BTEX by headspace GC-MS E001
Soil D]  Cyclohexane Extractable Matter {CEM}|Gravimetrically determined through extraction with cyclohexane E009
Soil AR Diesel Range Organics (C10 - C24)|Determination of hexane/acetone extractable hydrocarbons by GC-FID E004
Soil AR Mineral Gil {C10 - C40)| Determination of hexane/acetone extractable hydrocarbons by GC-FID fractionating with SPE cartridge EOD4
Soil AR PAH - Speciated (EPA 16) Determination of PAHI compounds by extraction in acetone and hexane followed by GC-MS with the E00S
use of surrogate and internal standards
Soil AR PCB - 7 Congeners|Determination of PCB by extraction with acetone and hexane followed by GC-MS E008
Soil D Petroleum Ether Extract (PEE)|Gravimetrically determined through extraction with petroleum ether EO09
Sail AR Phenols - Total {monehydric)| Determination of phenols by distillation followed by colorimetry E010
<ol AR voC IIi‘)q\:_lst.&-rwnatu:nn of semi-volatile organic compounds by extraction in acetone and hexane followed by GCH E006
Sail D Toluene Extractable Matter (TEM)]Gravimetrically determined through extraction with toluene E009
Sail AR EPH (C10 — C40)| Determination of acetone/hexane extractable hydrocarbons by GC-FID EDO4
Soil AR VPH (C6 - C10)|Determination of hydrocarbons C6-C10 by headspace GC-MS E001
Soil AR, EPH TEXAS|Determination of acetone/hexane extractable hydrocarbons by GC-FID E004
Soil AR TPH CWG|Determination of hexane/acetone extractable hydrocarbons by GC-FID fractionating with SPE cartridge E0D4
Soil AR TPH LQM|Determination of hexane/acetone extractable hydrocarbons by GC-FID fractionating with SPE cartridge EOD4
Sail AR EPH (with florisil cleanup)|Determination of acetone/hexane extractable hydrocarbons with florisil cleanup step by GC-FID E004
Soil AR EPH Product ID]Determination of acetone/hexane extractable hydrocarbons by GC-FID E004
Sail AR VOCs| Determination of volatile organic compounds by headspace GC-MS E001
Key
D Dried

AR As Received

QTS Enwironmental Ltd - Registered in England No 06620874 Page 7 of 7
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Richard Sutton

Ivy House Environmental
52 Beech Avenue
Sandiacre

Notts, NG10 5EH

TS Envi

Site Reference: Victoria Road, Kington

Project / Job Ref: IV.11.07

Order No: None Supplied

Sample Receipt Date: 22/11/10

Sample Scheduled Date: 22/11/10

Report Issue Number: 1

Reporting Date: 26/11/2010

Authorised by:

Russell Jarvis
Director
On behalf of QTS Environmental Ltd

nmen

| R

Authorised by:

Kevin Old
Director

QTS Environmental Ltd
Unit 1

Rose Lane Industrial Estate
Rose Lane

Lenham Heath

Kent

ME17 2IN

t: 01622 851105

russell. jarvis@qtsenvironmental.com

On behalf of QTS Environmental Ltd

QTS Environmental Ltd - Registered in England No 06620874
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QTS Environmental Ltd
Unit 1, Rose Lane Industrial Estate
Rose Lane
Lenham Heath
Maidstone
Kent ME17 2IN
Tel : 01622 851105

Water Analysis Certificate

QTS Environmental Report No: 4438 Date Sampled 18/11/10|
Ivy House Environmental Time Sampled| None Suppllied
Site Reference: Victoria Road, Kington TP / BH No W56
|Project / Job Ref: IV.11.07 Additional Refs B|
|Order No: None Supplied Depth (m)] None Suppllied
|Reporting Date: 26/11/2010 QTSE Sample No 18494
| Determinand] Unit]  MDL] Accreditation|
General Inorganics) Unit]  MDL] Accreditation
pH| pH Units] + /- 0.1 NONE 7.3]
Metals (Dissolved) Unit MDL] Accreditation
Arsenic pa/l <10 NONE <10
Boron pa/l <50 NONE <50
Cadmium pa/l <0.5 NONE <0.5]
Chromium pg/l <5 NONE 5|
Copper pa/l <10 NONE <10)|
Lead pa/l <5 NONE <5
Mercury| pg/l <0.05 NONE <0.05]
Nickel| pg/l <7 NONE <7|
Selenium| ug/l <5 NONE <5
Zinc| pg/l <5 NONE <5

QTS Environmental Ltd - Registered in England No 06620874
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QTS Environmental Ltd
Unit 1, Rose Lane Industrial Estate
Rose Lane
Lenham Heath
Maidstone
Kent ME17 2JN
Tel : 01622 851105

Water Analysis Certificate - Semi Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOC)

QTS Environmental Report No: 4438 Date Sampled]| 18/11/10
Ivy House Environmental Time Sampled| None Suppllied
Site Reference: Victoria Road, Kington TP / BH No| WS6
|Project / Job Ref: IV.11.07 Additional Refs| B
|Order No: None Supplied Depth (m)] None Suppllied
|Reporting Date: 26/11/2010 QTSE Sample No 18494
Determinand| Unit] MDL] Accreditation
Phenol pg/ll <0.1 NONE <0.1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/ll <0.1 NONE <0.1
2-Nitrophenol ug/ll <0.1 NONE <0.1
Nitrobenzene| ug/ll <0.1 NONE <0.1
0-Cresol pg/l] <0.1 NONE| <0.1
bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane pg/l] <0.1 NONE] <0.1
bis(2-chloroethyl)ether| pg/ll <0.1 NONE <0.1
2,4-Dichlorophenol g/l <04 NONE <0.1
2-Chlorophenol ug/ll <0.1 NONE <0.1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene pgfll <01 NONE| <0.1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene pg/l] <0.1 NONE| <0.1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene) ug/ll <0.1 NONE <0.1
2,4-Dimethylphenol pg;'-l' <0.1 NONE <0.1
Isophorone| ug/ll <0.1 NONE <0.1
Hexachloroethane pgfll <0.1 NONE <0.1
p-Cresol pg/ll <0.1 NONE <0.1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol p{_ﬁ' <0.1 NONE <0.1
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol pg/ll <0.1 NONE] <0.1
2-Nitroaniline, ug/ll <0.1 NONE <0.1
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol pg;‘TI <0.1 NONE <0.1
2-Methylnaphthalene| ug/ll <0.1 NONE <0.1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene g/l <0.1 NONE| <0.1
Hexachlorobutadiene| pg/lf <0.1 NONE| <0.1
2,6-Dinitrotolueng| pg/ll <0.1 NONE <0.1
Dimethyl phthalate ug/ll <0.1 NONE] <0.1
2-Chloronaphthalene| ug/ll <0.1 NONE <0.1
4-Nitrophenol pg/l] <0.1 NONE| <0.1
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether| pg/ll <0.1 NONE <0.1
3-Nitroaniline] ug/ll <01 NONE] <0.1
4-Nitroaniline pg/ll <0.1 NONE] <0.1
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether| ug/ll <0.1 NONE <0.1
2,4-Dinitrotoluene| ug/ll <0.1 NONE| <0.1
Diethyl phthalate] ug/l] <0.1 NONE <0.1
Dibenzofuran yg/ll <0.1 NONE] <0.1
Azobenzene ug/ll <0.1 NONE <0.1
Carbazole pa/lf <0.1 NONE] <0.1
bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate| g/l <0.1 NONE <0.1
Benzyl butyl phthalate] ug/ll <0.1 NONE <0.1
Di-n-octyl phthalate] pg/l] <0.1 NONE <0.1

QTS Envirenmental Ltd - Registered in England No 06620874
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UK Drinking Water Standards {UKDWS)

Parameter Concentration Units
Acrylamide 04 Hgl
Aluminium 200 pgAlil
Ammonium 0.5 mgNH4/|
Antimony 5 pgSbi
Arsenic 10 pgAs!|
Benzene 1 gyl
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.01 [Tl
Boron 1 mgB/|
Bromate 10 ugBro 3/l
Cadmium 5 pgCdil
Chromium 50 ugCri
Chloride {i) 250 mgCl|
Conductivity (i} 2500 puSiem at 20°C
Copperiii) 2 mgCu/l
Cyanide 50 pPgChNA
1, 2 dichloroethans 3 gl
Epichlorohydrin 0.1 Wli
Fluoride 1.5 mgF/|
Hydrogen ion 10 pH value
Iron 200 pgFe/|
Lead (ii) 25 HgPkd
Manganese 50 ugMnil
Mercury 1 HgHgl
Mineral Oil (TPH) 10 g
Nickel {ii) 20 pgNirl
Mitrate (iii) 50 mgNO3/l
Nitrite {iii) 0.5 mgNC2/1
Phenol 0.5 g
Polycyclic aromatic
hydrocarbong (vii) 0.1 ugll
Selenium 10 pgSed
Sodium 200 mgNa/|
Sulphate {i) 250 maSO4/|
Tetrachloroethene and
Trichloroethene (viii) 10 Wl
Tetrachloromethane 3 g/l
Trihalomethanes: Total
(ix) 100 Ko/l
Vinyl chloride 0.5 pg!
Zinc 5000 pg!

Pesticides
Aldrin 0.03 Wl
Dieldrin 0.03 gl
Heptachlor 0.03 Wil
Heptachlor epoxide 0.03 Wt
other pesticides 01 Weli
Pesticides: Total (vi) 0.5 el
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Contaminant Thresholds for Subsurface Water Pipes

. Material selection Threshold
Contaminant : N
Level (mgka dried soil)
Corrosion
Sulphate (S04) 2000
Sulphur (8) 5000
Sulphide (8) 250
|eH «<pHS, >pH3
Toxic Substances
Antimony (Sb) 10
Arzenic (Az) 10"
Cadmium {Cd} 3
Chromium (hexavalent) (Cr) 25
Chromium (total) 600
Cvanide (free) (Cn) 25"
Cyanide (complexed) (Cn) 250*
Lead (Fh) 500
Mercury (Hg) 1
Selenium (Se) 3
Thiocyanate {SCN) 50
Organic Contaminants
Coal Tar 50
Cyclohexane extractable 50
Phenol 5
Poly Aromatic Hydrocarbons 50
Toluene extractable 50
TPH DRO {diesel, kerosene) 100
Petrol 10
Mineral oils 1000

* Itis not recommended that water pipes should be lad in sites where these substances are identified or
suspectsd

Ref Water Regulations Advisory Scheme (WRAS) (Mo. 9-04-03 lssue 1)



